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Question:

If service equipment, such as sprinkler valves and fire alarm components, are located in a service
room within a floor area that is sprinklered throughout, is a fire separation required for such a service
room? ‘

Interpretation:
No

Sentences 3.6.2.1.(1) to (6) determine when a service room is required, and when the perimeter walls
of a service room require a fire separation based on the hazard presented by the equipment located
within the service room. The requirements in these sentences apply to both sprinklered and
unsprinklered floor areas. ,

Sentence 3.6.2.1.(7) states that in a storey that is not sprinklered throughout, a fire separation with a 1
hour fire resistance rating is required around a service room containing equipment other than that
addressed in Sentences (1) to (6); however, Sentence 3.6.2.1.(8) waives the requirement for such a
fire separation if the service room contains a limited quantity of service equipment, and the service
equipment neither constitutes a fire hazard nor is essential to the operation of fire safety systems in
the building. Both sentences only apply to service rooms in a storey that is not sprinklered throughout.

In a storey that is sprinklered throughout, a service room containing equipment essential to the
operation of fire safety systems in the building, and such equipment is not listed in Sentences (1) to
(6), no fire separation is required. If the fire safety equipment is listed in Sentences (1) to (6), such as
a diesel emergency power generator or dialectric liquid-filled electrical equipment, a 1 hour fire
separation is required.

It is concluded that in a floor area that is sprinklered throughout, the perimeter walls of a service room
containing service equipment such as sprinkler valves and fire alarm components, need not be
constructed as fire separations.
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If an electrical room is unsprinklered as permitted by NFPA 13, the following provisions are required:
s The room is dedicated to electrical equipment only,
e Only dry-type electrical equipment is used,
e Equipment is installed in a 2-hour fire-rated enclosure including protection of penetrations, and
e No combustible storage is permitted to be stored in the room.

If such electrical room is unsprinklered, Clause 3.2.4.11.(2)(b) would require a fire detector within such
room. This is commonly achieved with a smoke detector with separate annunciation at the fire alarm
annunciator panel.

Note — this is an update to Interpretation 06-0043 to specifically address unsprinklered electrical
rooms.
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